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Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248, 21A249, 
21A250, 21A251, 21A252, 21A258, 21A259, 21A260 and 21A267 1 

 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
__________ 

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC., ET AL., 
Applicants, 

v. 
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, AND 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 
Respondents. 
__________ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
__________ 

As required by Supreme Court Rule 29.5(b), I hereby certify that a copy of the “Reply 

Brief of ABC and IEC for Immediate Stay of Agency Action Pending Disposition of Petition for 

Review” of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration’s “COVID-19 Vaccination and 

Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard,” 86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021), was served via 

electronic service on all parties required and was served on the following via electronic service 

and overnight mail: 

Elizabeth Prelog 
U.S. Department of Justice  

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,  
Rm. 5616 

Washington, DC 20530 
 SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov 

 
Benjamin M. Flowers May Davis 

John R Ockenbach 
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  

Columbus, OH 43215  
bflowers@OhioAGO.gov 

 

Josh Belinfante  
Javier Pico-Prats 

Robbins Ross Alloy Belinfante 
Littlefield 

500 14th Street NW  
Atlanta, GA 30318 

Josh.belinfante@robbinsfirm.com 
 Javier.picoprats@robbinsfirm.com 
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John J. Bursch  
Matthew Scott Bowman 

Alliance Defending Freedom  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600 

Washington, DC 20001  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org 

 
John Stone Campbell III 

Taylor, Porter, Brooks & Phillips  
450 Laurel Street, 8th Floor  

Baton Rouge, LA 70821 
Johnstone.campbell@taylorporter.com 

 
Joshua Joseph Campbell  

America First Policy Institute  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, 

 Suite 350 
Washington, DC 20004 

 jcampbell@americafirstpolicy.com 
 

Matthew James Clark  
Alabama Center for Law and Liberty 

2213 Morris Avenue, Floor 1 
Birmingham, AL 35203 

 matt@alabamalawandliberty.org 
 

Matthew Miller 
Texas Public Policy Foundation 

901 Congress Avenue 
Austin, TX 78701  

mmiller@texaspolicy.com 
 

Kelly Shackelford  
First Liberty Institute 

2001 W. Plano Parkway Suite 1600 
Plano, TX 75075  

kshackelford@firstliberty.org 
 

Thomas P. Gies  
Crowell & Moring 

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
8th Floor 

Washington, DC  
tgies@crowell.com 

 
Stanley M. Gosch  

Rosenblatt & Gosch  
8085 E. Prentice Avenue 

Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
 sgosch@cwa-union.org 

 
Grant Joseph Guillot Law Office 

5028 River Meadow Drive  
Baton Rouge, LA 70820  
grant@grantguillot.com 

 
Michael E. Toner  

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.  
Wiley Rein 

2050 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  

mtoner@wiley.law  
tmjohnson@wiley.law 

 
Steven Paul Lehotsky  

Lehotsky Keller 
200 Massachusetts Avenue NW 

 Washington, DC 20001  
steve@lehotskykeller.com 

 
Jonathan Berry 

Boyden Gray & Associates PLLC  
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350 

Washington, DC 20006  
berry@boydengrayassociates.com 

 
Thomas B. Bruns 

Bruns, Connell, Vollmar &  
Armstrong, LLC 

4750 Ashwood Drive, Suite 200 
Cincinnati, OH 45241  
tbruns@bcvalaw.com 

 
Harmeet K. Dhillon  

Dhillon Law Group Inc.  
177 Post Street, Suite 700 

San Francisco, California 94108  
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com 

mailto:mtoner@wiley.law
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Nicole G. Berner 
Service Employees Int’l Union 

1800 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
 Washington, DC 20036  
Nicole.berner@seiu.org 

 
Arnall Golden Gregory 

171 17th Street NW, Suite 2100 
Atlanta, GA 30363  

Ashley.kelly@agg.com 
 

Daniel P. Lennington  
Wisconsin Institute for Law  

and Liberty 
330 E. Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725 

Milwaukee, WI 53202  
Dan@will-law.org 

 
Cathleen A. Martin  

Newman, Comley & Ruth  
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301  

Jefferson City, MO 65102 
 martinc@ncrpc.com 

 
Matthew W. Murphy 

Vessell Bridges Murphy Law Offices 
3901 S. Providence Rd., Suite D  

Columbia, MO 65203  
matt@vbmlaw.com 

 
William G. Myers III  
Holland & Hart LLP 

800 West Main St., Suite 1750 
Boise, ID 83702  

wmyers@hollandhart.com 
 

Aaron Randall Rice  
Mississippi Justice Institute  

520 George Street 
Jackson, MS 39202 

 Aaron.rice@msjustice.org 
 
 
 

Randy Sue Rabinowitz  
Law Office 

P.O. Box 3769 
 Washington, DC 20027  
randy@rsrabinowitz.net 

 
Jay A. Sekulow 

American Center for Law and Justice 
201 Maryland Avenue NE  

Washington, DC 20002 
 sekulow@aclj.org 

 
Patrick Strawbridge  
Consovoy McCarthy 

10 Post Office Square,  
Eighth Floor South, PMB 706  

Boston, MA 02109 
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com 

 
Daniel Robert Suhr 

M.E. Buck Dougherty III  
Liberty Justice Center  
141 W. Jackson Street  

Suite 1605 
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org 

 
James Patrick Sullivan 

Office of the Governor of Texas  
1100 San Jacinto Boulevard,  

Fourth Floor 
Austin, TX 78701 

 sully.jps@gmail.com 
 

Halron Waites Turner 
Turner Onderdonk Kimbrough Howell 

13212 West Central Avenue  
Chatom, AL 36518  

hwt@tokh.com 
 

Thomas J. Ward 
National Association of Home Builders 

1201 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005 

 tward@nahb.org 
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Christopher David Wiest Law Office 

25 Town Center Boulevard, Suite 104 
Crestview Hills, KY 41017  

chris@cwiestlaw.com 
 

David A. Rosenfeld  
Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld  

1375 55th Street 
Emeryville, CA 94608 

drosen@unioncounsel.net 
 

Jefferson Downing 
 Keating & O'Gara 

P.O. Box 82248 
Lincoln, NE 68501-2248 

 jd@keatinglaw.com 

 
 
 
 

Keith R. Bolek  
O'Donoghue & O'Donoghue 

5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20015 

 kbolek@odonoghuelaw.com 
 

Victoria Louise Bor 
Sherman, Dunn, Cohen, Leifer  

& Yellig 
900 Seventh Street NW Suite 1000 

Washington, DC 20001 
bor@shermandunn.com 

 
 
 
 
DATED: January 3, 2022    /s/ J. Larry Stine    
       J. Larry Stine 
 


	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

